been consummated on the dates indicated, nor are they necessarily indicative of what our financial position or results
of operations will be in future periods. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements do not
contain any adjustments to reflect anticipated changes in operating costs or synergies anticipated as a result of the
7-Eleven ATM Transaction. Operating results for the six months ended June 30, 2007 are not indicative of the results
that may be expected for the year ending December 31, 2007. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
financial statements, and accompanying notes thereto, should be read in conjunction with the historical audited and
unaudited financial statements, and accompanying notes thereto, of Cardtronics and the 7-Eleven Financial Services
Business, all of which are included elsewhere in this prospectus.

42

Edgar Filing: CARDTRONICS INC - Form S-1

Table of Contents 73

Table of Contents

CARDTRONICS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2007

(in thousands)

7-Eleven
Financial
Services

Cardtronics Business Pro Forma
Historical (See Note 1) Adjustments Notes Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,836 $ 10,304 $ � $ 12,140
Accounts and notes receivable, net 13,660 65,868 � 79,528
Other current assets 19,898 2,986 � 22,884

Total current assets 35,394 79,158 � 114,552
Property and equipment, net 98,280 85,901 (62,712) 2,4 121,469
Intangible assets, net 62,849 � 73,100 2 135,949
Goodwill 171,292 35,593 30,173 2 237,058
Other assets 5,591 � 2,041 3 7,632

Total assets $ 373,406 $ 200,652 $ 42,602 $ 616,660

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt and
capital lease obligations $ 398 $ 1,244 $ � $ 1,642
Accrued expenses and other current
liabilities 54,417 69,020 6,963 2 130,400

Total current liabilities 54,815 70,264 6,963 132,042
Long-term liabilities:
Long-term debt and capital lease
obligations, net of current portion 263,309 1,381 140,021 2,3 404,711
Other long-term liabilities, net of
current portion 22,171 11,594 13,031 2,4 46,796

Total liabilities 340,295 83,239 160,015 583,549
Redeemable convertible preferred
stock 76,727 � � 76,727
Total stockholders� equity (deficit) (43,616) 117,413 (117,413) (43,616)

Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity (deficit) $ 373,406 $ 200,652 $ 42,602 $ 616,660

Edgar Filing: CARDTRONICS INC - Form S-1

Table of Contents 74

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

43

Edgar Filing: CARDTRONICS INC - Form S-1

Table of Contents 75

Table of Contents

CARDTRONICS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006

(in thousands)

7-Eleven
Financial
Services

Cardtronics Business Pro Forma
Historical (See Note 1) Adjustments Notes Pro Forma

Revenues:
ATM operating revenues $ 280,985 $ 135,976 $ � $ 416,961
Vcom® operating revenues � 27,686 � 27,686
ATM product sales and other revenues 12,620 � � 12,620

Total revenues 293,605 163,662 � 457,267
Cost of revenues:
Cost of ATM operating revenues 209,850 107,547 (7,508) 2 309,889
Cost of Vcom® operating revenues � 16,309 � 16,309
Cost of ATM product sales and other
revenues 11,443 � � 11,443

Total cost of revenues 221,293 123,856 (7,508) 337,641
Gross profit 72,312 39,806 � 119,626
Operating expenses:
Selling, general, and administrative
expenses 21,667 5,913 � 27,580
Depreciation and accretion expense 18,595 12,649 (7,887) 4 23,357
Amortization expense 11,983 3,171 7,653 4 22,807

Total operating expenses 52,245 21,733 (234) 73,744
Income from operations 20,067 18,073 7,742 45,882
Interest expense, net 25,072 520 13,793 3 39,385
Other income, net (4,986) � � (4,986)

Income (loss) before income taxes (19) 17,553 (6,051) 11,483
Income tax provision (benefit) 512 6,776 (2,509) 5 4,779

Net income (loss) (531) 10,777 (3,542) 6,704
Preferred stock accretion expense 265 � � 265

Net income (loss) available to common
stockholders $ (796) $ 10,777 $ (3,542) $ 6,439

Net income (loss) per common share:
Basic $ (0.46) $ 3.68

Edgar Filing: CARDTRONICS INC - Form S-1

Table of Contents 76

Diluted $ (0.46) $ 2.33

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 1,749,328 1,749,328

Diluted 1,749,328 2,872,271

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

44

Edgar Filing: CARDTRONICS INC - Form S-1

Table of Contents 77

Table of Contents

CARDTRONICS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

(in thousands)

7-Eleven
Financial
Services

Cardtronics Business Pro Forma

Historical
(See Note

1) Adjustments Notes Pro Forma

Revenues:
ATM operating revenues $ 145,620 $ 71,702 $ � $ 217,322
Vcom® operating revenues � 7,881 � 7,881
ATM product sales and other revenues 6,137 � � 6,137

Total revenues 151,757 79,583 � 231,340
Cost of revenues:
Cost of ATM operating revenues 111,080 56,208 (3,754) 2 163,534
Cost of Vcom® operating revenues � 8,850 � 8,850
Cost of ATM product sales and other
revenues 6,085 � � 6,085

Total cost of revenues 117,165 65,058 (3,754) 178,469
Gross profit 34,592 14,525 � 52,871
Operating expenses:
Selling, general, and administrative
expenses 13,364 2,292 � 15,656
Depreciation and accretion expense 11,580 8,807 (6,426) 4 13,961
Amortization expense 4,858 314 3,826 4 8,998

Total operating expenses 29,802 11,413 (2,600) 38,615
Income from operations 4,790 3,112 (6,354) 14,256
Interest expense, net 12,608 91 6,745 3 19,444
Other expense, net 247 � � 247

Income (loss) before income taxes (8,065) 3,021 (391) (5,435)
Income tax provision (benefit) 937 1,166 (1,166) 5 937

Net income (loss) (9,002) 1,855 775 (6,372)
Preferred stock accretion expense 133 � � 133

Net income (loss) available to common
stockholders $ (9,135) $ 1,855 $ 775 $ (6,505)

Net income (loss) per common share:

Edgar Filing: CARDTRONICS INC - Form S-1

Table of Contents 78

Basic $ (5.19) $ (3.69)

Diluted $ (5.19) $ (3.69)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 1,760,913 1,760,913

Diluted 1,760,913 1,760,913

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

45

Edgar Filing: CARDTRONICS INC - Form S-1

Table of Contents 79

Table of Contents

CARDTRONICS, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1) The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements combine the historical results of Cardtronics

[…]

June 30, 2007, these obligations totaled approximately $2.6 million. We posted $7.5 million in letters of credit under
our revolving credit facility in favor of the lessors under these assumed equipment leases. These letters of credit
reduce the available borrowing capacity under our revolving credit facility.

Effects of Inflation

Our monetary assets, consisting primarily of cash and receivables, are not significantly affected by inflation. Our
non-monetary assets, consisting primarily of tangible and intangible assets, are not affected by inflation. We believe
that replacement costs of equipment, furniture, and leasehold improvements will not materially affect our operations.
However, the rate of inflation affects our expenses, such as those for employee compensation and
telecommunications, which may not be readily recoverable in the price of services offered by us.

Contractual Obligations

The following table reflects our significant contractual obligations and other commercial commitments as of June 30,
2007, on a pro forma basis giving effect to the 7-Eleven ATM Transaction and the related financing transactions:

Payments Due by Period
2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Thereafter Total

(in thousands)

Long-term financings:
Principal (1) $ 103 $ 496 $ 973 $ 1,084 $ 1,189 $ 403,872 $ 407,717
Interest (2) 18,399 36,587 36,501 36,388 36,263 58,730 222,868
Notes payable (3) 160 � � � � � 160
Operating leases 2,768 5,358 5,093 1,027 528 2,860 17,634
Capital leases 798 1,125 820 279 � � 3,022
Merchant space leases 2,262 4,492 2,101 1,265 1,209 2,285 13,614

Total contractual
obligations $ 24,490 $ 48,058 $ 45,488 $ 40,043 $ 39,189 $ 467,747 $ 665,015

(1) Represents the face value of our Series B Notes of $100.0 million, the face value of our 91/4% senior
subordinated notes due in 2013 issued in August 2005 of $200.0 million, the $103.6 million outstanding under
our amended revolving credit facility, and approximately $4.1 million outstanding under our Mexico equipment
financing facilities.

(2) Represents the estimated interest payments associated with our long-term debt outstanding as of June 30, 2007,
on a pro forma basis giving effect to the 7-Eleven ATM Transaction and the related financings.

(3) Represents a fully-funded note issued in conjunction with the Bank Machine acquisition in 2005.